Addtech, Indutrade, Lagercrantz, Lifco

Valuation and methodology
Our fair value range is based on upside and downside scenarios applied to multiples-based valuations. We use a P/E of 25x and an EV/EBITA of 20x on our 2026/27
estimates and discount the values back to today. These multiples are higher than average in the peer group but lower than the mature compounders (Addtech, Lagercrantz,
Indutrade and Lifco). Bergman & Beving has the same background as the mature compounders, and we hence believe it is reasonable it trades higher than average but also
that the more limited history of being a compounder warrants a discount to the mature group.

Fair value range 12M

Our downside scenario is based on 3-year sales CAGR of 6% and EBITA CAGR of 13%, while our upside
scenario is based on 3-year sales CAGR of 8% and EBITA CAGR of 19%.

 Key metrics  PE 12-months forward  Long-term valuation trend

Source: DNB Carnegie (estimates) & company data

Fidelity Investments 10.0%
Anders Börjesson & Tisehult-gruppen9.7%
Lannebo 8.2%

May 2024 Sep 2024 Jan 2025 May 2025 Sep 2025 Jan 2026 May 2026
200

250

300

350

400

Bergman & Beving FV high FV low

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

Sales (mSEK)
EBITA margin (%)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

P/E adj. YE.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

EV/EBITA

   Bergman & Beving

 13 May 2025 Commissioned Research sponsored by Bergman & Beving 3

Bergman & Beving in key charts

Manufacturing
45%

Construction
40%

Other
15%

B&B customer segments (2023/24)

Source: Company data, DNB Carnegie

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

-16 -17 -18 -19 -20 -21 -22 -23 -24

Bergman & Beving - Organic growth

Organic growth (quarterly) Organic growth (annualised)

Source: Company data, DNB Carnegie

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%

9.0%

10.0%

3.6

3.8

4.0

4.2

4.4

4.6

4.8

5.0

5.2

-17 -18 -19 -20 -21 -22 -23 -24 -25

Bergman & Beving annualised sales and EBITA margin

Sales (SEKbn) EBITA margin (%)

Source: Company data, DNB Carnegie

40% of the sales mix is construction…

…which together with the phase-out
of unprofitable products has been

pushing organic growth. The trough in
trend (shown as the annualised

organic growth) is now behind it and
we expect organic growth to keep

improving over the next 12 months

The EBITA margin has continued to
expand despite falling organic growth
and once volume returns we believe
there are good opportunities to grow

profitably